although this is partly offset by an increase in the value of plan assets.

Inflation risk

Pension liabilities are subject to inflation and an increase in inflation increases pension liabilities.

182

SSAB ANNUAL REPORT 2021

BUSINESS REVIEW

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT STATEMENTS 5-YEAR SUMMARY PRINCIPLES AUDITOR’S REPORT SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORTSUSTAINABILITY REPORT FINANCIAL REPORTS 2021

NOTES

Significant actuarial assumptions

%

2021 2020

Finland Norway USA and Canada Sweden Finland Norway USA and Canada Sweden

Discount rate 0.9 2.2 3.0 0.6 0.3 1.3 2.6 0.2

Inflation 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 1.2 2.0 2.0 2.0

Future salary growth 2.0 3.0 3.4 2.0 1.8 2.8 3.4 2.0

Pension increase rate 2.2 - - 2.0 1.4 - - 3.0

Expected remaining service period (year) 3 8 7 - 3 9 7 0

Life expectancy

Finland: Gompertz’
model, with Finnish

TyEL parameters
2015 Norway: FNH2013

USA: 100% of CPM
2014 Private Sector

Table with Projection
Scale CPM-B/

PRI2012/MP2020
Sweden: DUS14

Finland: Gompertz’
model, with Finnish

TyEL parameters
2015 Norway: FNH2013

USA: 100% of CPM
2014 Private Sector

Table with Projection
Scale CPM-B/

PRI2012/MP2020
Sweden: DUS14

Duration 12 15 18 5 12 15 19 4

13   Pensions cont.

Sensitivity in the defined benefit-based obligation to the significant actuarial assumptions, by country

SEK millions

2021 2020

Finland Norway
USA and
Canada Sweden Total Finland Norway

USA and
Canada Sweden Total

Discount rate, +0,5 % -46.1 -15.7 -23.5 -0.1 -85.3 -47.9 -14.5 -23.0 -0.1 -85.4

Discount rate, -0,5 % 51.2 17.5 26.8 0.1 95.6 53.4 16.0 26.3 0.1 95.8

Life expectancy, +1 year 28.4 7.4 4.4 0.3 40.5 27.2 7.0 4.2 0.4 38.7

A sensitivity analysis has been done on above actuarial changes since the Group considers that the changes can

have a major impact on the benefit obligation. Furthermore, it is likely that changes to the assumptions occurs.

Estimations have been done by analyzing every change separately. If there should be any relation between

the assumptions, the estimations have not taken this into consideration. The assumptions of a decrease in life

expectancy is seen as limited and therefore it has not been estimated in the sensitivity analysis.

183

SSAB ANNUAL REPORT 2021

BUSINESS REVIEW

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT STATEMENTS 5-YEAR SUMMARY PRINCIPLES AUDITOR’S REPORT SHAREHOLDER INFORMATION